
Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió
ABDUL RASHEED, SIDRA Excluded  2 5 6 7
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
AMER, MARWA MOHAMED SAYED Admitted
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
AQSA, NOUREEN Excluded  2
ARTEAGA, CECILIA Admitted
ASHQUI AGUALSACA , GEORDY  Admitted
AYEHU, GASHAW Excluded  2
BARANI, SALAH EDDINE  Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BENCHOHRA, ASMAE Admitted
BRHANIE, TSEGAHUN Excluded  2
CABALLERO FALCó, RAúL Admitted
ELAHI, IQRA Excluded  2
FONT ALBERICH, MARIA Excluded  5 7
GHANGHRO, ABDUL WAHEED Excluded  2
HERNáNDEZ, PATRICIA CAROLINA Admitted
IQBAL, MUJAHID Admitted
JAHANGIR, AIMAN Excluded  2 3 6
KABBOUTT ARRúA, KAFI YAMILI Admitted
KANWAL, HAFSA Admitted
KHAN, AHSAN MAHMOOD Excluded  2 5 7
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHAN, IRTAZA HASSAN Excluded  2 5
MAQSOOD, SAMMRA Admitted
MARTI PAPIOL, ANNA Admitted
MDULUZA, TAKADA Excluded  2
MENGIE, GETNET MEKURIA Excluded  2
MUBASHAR , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5
MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
NAZIR, FAHID Excluded  2
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

2024PMF-PIPF-1



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

OVACO VACA, DEYCY CECILIA Admitted
PANISELLO MELO , LAURA Admitted
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RABANI, SONIA Excluded  2
RAZZAQ, NIMRA Excluded  2
RIAZ, AQSA Excluded  2 5 7
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
WAQAR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
BASHIR, SEHRISH Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
CANALDA SABATé, ANTONI Admitted
HRYNEVYCH GALYTSKA, YELYZAVETA Admitted
KAZMI, SYED ADNAN ALI Excluded  2
KHAN, ZAHID ALI Excluded  2 5 7
KUMAR, INDRAJIT Excluded  2 6
MACHADO ORDUÑA, ADRIANA  Admitted
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6
OVACO VACA, DEYCY CECILIA Admitted
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
AHMAD, MANSOOR Admitted
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
ALAVARSA CASCALES, DIEGO Admitted
ALENE, ADUGNA NIGATU Excluded  2
AMER, MARWA MOHAMED SAYED Admitted
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
ARIF, ASMA Excluded  6
ASHQUI AGUALSACA , GEORDY  Admitted
AYEHU, GASHAW Excluded  2
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8

2024PMF-PIPF-1

2024PMF-PIPF-2

2024PMF-PIPF-3



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

BENCHOHRA, ASMAE Admitted
BOJ CARBALLO, DIEGO Admitted
CABALLERO FALCó, RAúL Admitted
ELAHI, IQRA Excluded  2
GHANGHRO, ABDUL WAHEED Excluded  2
GóMEZ MUñOZ, ISMAEL Admitted
HADI, WAEL Excluded  2
HAMDAN, GHADA  Excluded  2
HERNáNDEZ, PATRICIA CAROLINA Admitted
HRYNEVYCH GALYTSKA, YELYZAVETA Admitted
IMANI, SADEGH Excluded  2 6 7
JAHANGIR, AIMAN Excluded  2 3 6
KABBOUTT ARRúA, KAFI YAMILI Admitted
KANWAL, HAFSA Admitted
KAZMI, SYED ADNAN ALI Excluded  2
KHAN, AHSAN MAHMOOD Excluded  2 5 7
KHAN, FIDA MUHAMMAD Admitted
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHAN, IRTAZA HASSAN Excluded  2 5
KHAN, MUHAMMAD FAWAD Excluded  2
MACHADO ORDUÑA, ADRIANA  Admitted
MAQBOOL, SHAHID Admitted
MAQSOOD, SAMMRA Admitted
MARTI PAPIOL, ANNA Admitted
MILOT, BAPTISTE RAYMOND ROGER Admitted
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
MUNAWAR, TAYYABA Admitted
MURILLO PADILLA, KATHIA RAQUEL Admitted
NAVARRO GARCíA, MERCEDES DE LAS 
NIEVES  

Admitted

NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
NAZIR, FAHID Excluded  2
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6
NOREEN, NADIA Excluded  2 3 5 6 7

2024PMF-PIPF-3



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

OVACO VACA, DEYCY CECILIA Admitted
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RABANI, SONIA Excluded  2
RANI, MARYAM Excluded  2
REHMAN, MUHAMMAD ABDUR Excluded  2 3
RHOUNI , KAWTAR  Excluded  2 6 7
RIAZ, AQSA Excluded  2 5 7
SAHOURY, YOUSEF Excluded  2
SáNCHEZ RODAS, JOSé MARíA Excluded  6
SIDDIKA, AYSHA Excluded  2 5
SIDDIQUE, NIDA Excluded  2
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
ULLAH, EBAD Excluded  2
ULLAH, MOHIB Excluded  2
VáZQUEZ ALOR, RAFAEL ADRIAN Admitted
WAQAR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
ZAFAR, NISHAT Excluded  2 6 7
ZAFAR, ZARTAJ Excluded  2
ZAHID, ESHA Excluded  2 5
ZAROON, ZAROON Excluded  2
AHMAD, MANSOOR Admitted
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ALI, ANWAR Excluded  2 5
AMER, MARWA MOHAMED SAYED Admitted
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
ASHQUI AGUALSACA , GEORDY  Admitted
AZAM, HASNAIN Excluded  2 7
BARANI, SALAH EDDINE  Admitted
BAUMANN ALDAZ, AXEL YAIN Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BELTRAN FERNANDEZ, MARC Admitted
BENCHOHRA, ASMAE Admitted
BISELLACH MARTíNEZ, IñAKI Admitted
CABALLERO FALCó, RAúL Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-3

2024PMF-PIPF-4



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

FOTROS, DANIAL Excluded  2 5
GALLON BEDOYA, MANUELA Excluded  2 6 7
GHANGHRO, ABDUL WAHEED Excluded  2
HADI, WAEL Excluded  2
HERNáNDEZ, PATRICIA CAROLINA Admitted
HUSSAIN, AZAM Admitted
KHAN, FIDA MUHAMMAD Admitted
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD FAWAD Excluded  2
MACHADO ORDUÑA, ADRIANA  Admitted
MAQBOOL, SHAHID Admitted
MARTI PAPIOL, ANNA Admitted
MENGIE, GETNET MEKURIA Excluded  2
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
NAVARRO GARCíA, MERCEDES DE LAS 
NIEVES  

Admitted

NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
NAZIR, FAHID Excluded  2
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6
NOREEN, NADIA Excluded  2 3 5 6 7
OVACO VACA, DEYCY CECILIA Admitted
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RASOOL, UMRA Excluded  2 5
REHMAN, MUHAMMAD ABDUR Excluded  2 3
SHADAB, ANEELA Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
ULLAH, ASAD Excluded  2
ULLAH, EBAD Excluded  2
VAñó SEGARRA, IRENE Admitted
VáZQUEZ ALOR, RAFAEL ADRIAN Admitted
WAQAR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
ZAFAR, NISHAT Excluded  2 6 7
ZAFAR, ZARTAJ Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-4



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

AHMAD, JALAL Excluded  2 5
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
ALI, MURAD Excluded  2
AMER, MARWA MOHAMED SAYED Admitted
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
AYEHU, GASHAW Excluded  2
AZAM, HASNAIN Excluded  2 7
BASHIR, SEHRISH Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BRHANIE, TSEGAHUN Excluded  2
EL ALAMI, AMIN Excluded  5 7
FONT ALBERICH, MARIA Excluded  5 7
GHANGHRO, ABDUL WAHEED Excluded  2
GUARIMATA, JUAN DIEGO Excluded  5 7
HABITU, TAKELE AYANAW Excluded  2
HUSSAIN, AZAM Admitted
IMTIAZ, KHEKASHAN  Excluded  2 3
JAHANGIR, AIMAN Excluded  2 3 6
KANWAL, HAFSA Admitted
KHAN, AHSAN MAHMOOD Excluded  2 5 7
KHAN, IRTAZA HASSAN Excluded  2 5
KHAN, MUHAMMAD FAWAD Excluded  2
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MAQBOOL, SHAHID Admitted
MARTI PAPIOL, ANNA Admitted
MDULUZA, TAKADA Excluded  2
MENGIE, GETNET MEKURIA Excluded  2
MOHI UD DIN , FARHAN Excluded  2
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
MURILLO PADILLA, KATHIA RAQUEL Admitted
NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-5



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

NAZIR, FAHID Excluded  2
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6
NOREEN, NADIA Excluded  2 3 5 6 7
NOUREEN, ASIA Excluded  2
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RABANI, SONIA Excluded  2
RASOOL, UMRA Excluded  2 5
SAHOURY, YOUSEF Excluded  2
SHAHEEN, MUNEEBA Excluded  3
SIDDIQUE, NIDA Excluded  2
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
SULEMAN, SARDAR Admitted
TADESSE, HAFTAY Excluded  2 3
ULLAH, MOHIB Excluded  2
UR REHMAAN, HABIB  Excluded  2
VAñó SEGARRA, IRENE Admitted
VáZQUEZ ALOR, RAFAEL ADRIAN Admitted
WAQAR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
ZAFAR, NISHAT Excluded  2 6 7
ZAHID, ESHA Excluded  2 5
ZAROON, ZAROON Excluded  2
ZYLAN, DOMINIKA Excluded  2
ABBAS, UMAIR Excluded  2
AFZAL, MAHROONA Admitted
AHMAD, MANSOOR Admitted
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ALTAF, HAMZA Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
AZAM, HASNAIN Excluded  2 7
BASHIR, SEHRISH Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
DIN, JAMAL UD Admitted
HABITU, TAKELE AYANAW Excluded  2
HAMDAN, GHADA  Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-6

2024PMF-PIPF-5



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

IMTIAZ, KHEKASHAN  Excluded  2 3
KANWAL, HAFSA Admitted
KHAN, AHSAN MAHMOOD Excluded  2 5 7
KHAN, FIDA MUHAMMAD Admitted
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHAN, IRTAZA HASSAN Excluded  2 5
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MDULUZA, TAKADA Excluded  2
MOHI UD DIN , FARHAN Excluded  2
NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6
NOUREEN, ASIA Excluded  2
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RIAZ, AQSA Excluded  2 5 7
SAEED, KAMRAN Excluded  2
SAHOURY, YOUSEF Excluded  2
SHAHID, MUHAMMAD USMAN Excluded  2
SIDDIQUE, NIDA Excluded  2
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
SULEMAN, SARDAR Admitted
TADESSE, HAFTAY Excluded  2 3
ULLAH, EBAD Excluded  2
ULLAH, MOHIB Excluded  2
ULLOA GONZALEZ, MERY PATRICIA Admitted
USMAN, SOHAIB Excluded  2 3
VAñó SEGARRA, IRENE Admitted
VáZQUEZ ALOR, RAFAEL ADRIAN Admitted
ZAFAR, ZARTAJ Excluded  2
ZAHID, ESHA Excluded  2 5
AHAD, AHAD Excluded  2
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
ALI, ANWAR Excluded  2 5
ALI, SAJIDA Excluded  2 6
AMER, MARWA MOHAMED SAYED Admitted
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-6

2024PMF-PIPF-7



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

AQSA, NOUREEN Excluded  2
ASHQUI AGUALSACA , GEORDY  Admitted
AYEHU, GASHAW Excluded  2
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BENCHOHRA, ASMAE Admitted
BRHANIE, TSEGAHUN Excluded  2
BURTON, OLIVIA Admitted
HRYNEVYCH GALYTSKA, YELYZAVETA Admitted
IQBAL, MUJAHID Admitted
KABBOUTT ARRúA, KAFI YAMILI Admitted
KHAN, AHSAN MAHMOOD Excluded  2 5 7
MAQSOOD, SAMMRA Admitted
MENGIE, GETNET MEKURIA Excluded  2
MURILLO PADILLA, KATHIA RAQUEL Admitted
NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6
RABANI, SONIA Excluded  2
RAZZAQ, NIMRA Excluded  2
REHMAN, MUHAMMAD ABDUR Excluded  2 3
RIGGIONI SABORíO, LUCíA Admitted
SHAHEEN, MUNEEBA Excluded  2 3
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
SULEMAN, SARDAR Admitted
YIMER, GETNET AWOKE Excluded  2
AFZAL, MAHROONA Admitted
AHAD, AHAD Excluded  2
AHMAD, MANSOOR Admitted
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
ALTAF, HAMZA Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
BALANZA GARCIA, MARC Admitted
BASHIR, SEHRISH Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8

2024PMF-PIPF-7

2024PMF-PIPF-8



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

DIN, JAMAL UD Admitted
EL ALAMI, AMIN Excluded  5 7
HABITU, TAKELE AYANAW Excluded  2
HAQ, IJAZ UL  Excluded  2 5
KHAN, FARYAL Excluded  2
KHAN, FIDA MUHAMMAD Admitted
KHAN, HAMID Excluded  2 6
KHAN, IRTAZA HASSAN Excluded  2 5
MAIO, RODRIGO Excluded  2 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MOHI UD DIN , FARHAN Excluded  2
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6
NOUREEN, ASIA Excluded  2
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RASOOL, UMRA Excluded  2 5
RAZZAQ, NIMRA Excluded  2
REHMAN, MUHAMMAD ABDUR Excluded  2 3
RIAZ, AQSA Excluded  2 5 7
SAEED, KAMRAN Excluded  2
SHADAB, ANEELA Excluded  2
SHAHID, MUHAMMAD USMAN Excluded  2
SIDDIQUE, WAQAR Excluded  2 5 7
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
TADESSE, HAFTAY Excluded  2 3
ULLAH, EBAD Excluded  2
ULLAH, MOHIB Excluded  2
USMAN, SOHAIB Excluded  2 3
VáZQUEZ ALOR, RAFAEL ADRIAN Admitted
WARIS, FAIZAN Excluded  2
ZAHID, ESHA Excluded  2 5
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ALTAF, HAMZA Excluded  2 6
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-9

2024PMF-PIPF-8



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
ASHQUI AGUALSACA , GEORDY  Admitted
AYAZ, HASSAN Excluded  2 3
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
DIN, JAMAL UD Admitted
HABITU, TAKELE AYANAW Excluded  2
HAMDAN, GHADA  Excluded  2
HRYNEVYCH GALYTSKA, YELYZAVETA Admitted
KANWAL, HAFSA Admitted
KHAN, FARYAL Excluded  2
KHAN, FIDA MUHAMMAD Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MOHI UD DIN , FARHAN Excluded  2
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
MURILLO PADILLA, KATHIA RAQUEL Admitted
NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RIAZ, AQSA Excluded  2 5 7
SAEED, KAMRAN Excluded  2
SHADAB, ANEELA Excluded  2
SHAHID, MUHAMMAD USMAN Excluded  2
SIDDIQUE, NIDA Excluded  2
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
ULLOA GONZALEZ, MERY PATRICIA Admitted
USMAN, SOHAIB Excluded  2 3
ZAHID, ESHA Excluded  2 5
ABBAS, UMAIR Excluded  2
AHMAD, MANSOOR Admitted
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
BASHIR, SEHRISH Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-9

2024PMF-PIPF-10



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
DIN, JAMAL UD Admitted
KHAN, FIDA MUHAMMAD Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MOHI UD DIN , FARHAN Excluded  2
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
NIAZ, MUBEEN ALI  Excluded  2 6
NOUREEN, ASIA Excluded  2
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RIAZ, AQSA Excluded  2 5 7
SAEED, KAMRAN Excluded  2
SHAHID, MUHAMMAD USMAN Excluded  2
SIDDIQUE, NIDA Excluded  2
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
ULLAH, MOHIB Excluded  2
ULLOA GONZALEZ, MERY PATRICIA Admitted
ZAHID, ESHA Excluded  2 5
FERNáNDEZ, SANDRA Excluded  7
HERNÁNDEZ BATISTA, IRENE  Admitted
KHAN, SAJJAD Excluded  2

LóPEZ DEL VALLE GARCíA, CARMEN ANAHí  Admitted

MáRQUEZ AñEZ, FERNANDO DE JESúS Admitted
SHAFIQ, MUHAMMAD SALMAN Admitted
AFRIDI, MUJAHID ULLAH KHAN Excluded  2 7
AHMED, IMRAN Excluded  2 5
AJAZ, MUHAMMAD BILAL Excluded  2
AKWABOAH, CHRISTABELL AFRIYIE  Excluded  2
ALI, MUKARRAM Excluded  2
ALI, YASAM Excluded  2 6
ALI, YASIR Excluded  2
ALI, ZAMMAD Excluded  2
ALVI, MUHAMMAD LUQMAN  Admitted
ANAS, MALIK MUHAMMAD Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-10

2024PMF-PIPF-11

2024PMF-PIPF-12



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

ARFAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
ASHRAF , ANAS  Excluded  2
ASIF, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5 6
ATIF, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
BATOOL, NAEEMA  Excluded  2
BEN LARBI, ONS Excluded  2
BILAL, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 6
DONG, YUE Excluded  2
ELKARAKSY, OMAR Admitted
FAROOQ, UMER FAROOQ Excluded  2 3
HAFEEZ, SABRA Admitted
HUSSAIN, ARIF Excluded  2
ISLAM, SARTAJ UL Excluded  2
KAMRAN, AHMAD  Excluded  2
KHALID, HUMAIRA Excluded  2 5 6
KHALID, MOHSIN Admitted
KHAN, ABID ULLAH  Excluded  2 6 7
KHAN, AHMAD KAMAL Admitted
KHAN, ASIF Admitted
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZAMAR Excluded  2
KOUSAR, UM E AMMARA Admitted
LIAQAT, ASMA Excluded  2 6 7
LIAQAT , USAMA BIN  Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MARHOUN, MAROUANE Excluded  2
MARYAM, MARYAM Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
MATHUR, SOMYA Admitted
MEDINA RODRíGUEZ, VERóNICA Admitted
MUKHTAR, MEMOONA Excluded  2 3
MWITALEMI, SAMSON STEPHEN Excluded  2
NAZ, IQRA Excluded  2
NAZ, SABA Excluded  2 3
NGUYEN, MINH QUANG Admitted
RAHMAN, FAZAL Excluded  2
RASOOL, EHTISHAM Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-12



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

RAZA, WASIM Excluded  2 5 7
ROMERO ROSELL, MARIA ANA Admitted
ROUF, ABRAR Excluded  2 3 6
SADIQ, WARA Excluded  2
SAEED, MUHAMMAD JUNAID Admitted
SAJJAD, BUSHRA Excluded  2 6
SHARMA, JITENDRA Admitted
SHEEREEN, SAMMER Excluded  2
SULTANA, AYESHA Excluded  2 5
TAHIR, MIDRA Admitted
UR REHMAAN, HABIB  Excluded  2
UR REHMAN, IBAD Excluded  5 7
WAZIR, JAWAD Excluded  2
YASIN, SADIA Excluded  2
ABBAS, SHEHZADA GHULAM Excluded  2 5
AHMAD, WAQAS Admitted
AHMADZAI, ABDULLAH Excluded  2 3
ELKARAKSY, OMAR Admitted
GAME TRUJILLO, CAROLINA Admitted
IQBAL, MUJAHID Admitted
IWUOHA, RICHARD UGONNA Excluded  2 7
KHAN, SAJJAD Excluded  2
KOUSAR, UM E AMMARA Admitted
LODHI, KASHIF Excluded  2
MAHMOOD, FAISAL Admitted
MALHOTRA, MANIKA Excluded  2 6 7
MARYAM, MARYAM Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
MECHAKRA , LYES Excluded  2 5 6 7
MONROY OLMOS, BRIGIDE Excluded  2
MUMTAZ, IQRA Excluded  2
NGUYEN, MINH QUANG Admitted
NISA, MADIHA  Excluded  2 6
ROMERO ROSELL, MARIA ANA Admitted
SHAH, FAROOQ Excluded  2 5
SHAMIM, HUMAIRA Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-12

2024PMF-PIPF-13



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

SHARMA, JITENDRA Admitted
SULTANA, AYESHA Excluded  2 5
UR REHMAN, ZIA Excluded  2
WEWORA ATOGEBANIA, KENNETH Admitted
ALI, FURQAN Excluded  2 6
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
ASHFAQ, MUHAMMAD NABEEL  Excluded  2 5 7
GARAY LARGO, LUCY MARISOL Admitted
HAQUE, MD MOHAIMINUL Excluded  2
IMRAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
KAREEM, AMA TUL Excluded  2 6
KHAN, SHAHZEB AHMAD  Excluded  3
MACHADO ORDUÑA, ADRIANA  Admitted
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
NISAR, ANJUM Admitted
NOOR, KINZAH Excluded  2
NOUREEN, ASIA Excluded  2
QUINTANA GAMBOA, SOFIA Admitted
SABIR, SIDRA Excluded  2 5
SHABBIR, MUHAMMAD JAMSHAID Excluded  2 6
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SHEHZADI, NEELAM Excluded  2
YASEEN, MEHROZ Excluded  2 3
ZHINUK, UMMA FARIHA Excluded  2 5
ABBAS, MOHAMED Excluded  2
AHMAD, MUHAMMAD MUNEEB  Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
ALI, AHMED Excluded  2
ALI, MURAD Excluded  2
ALI, NIMRA GHULAM  Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
ASADZADE, AMIR Excluded  2
ASHFAQ, MUHAMMAD NABEEL  Excluded  2 5 7

2024PMF-PIPF-13

2024PMF-PIPF-14

2024PMF-PIPF-15



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

BIBI, AMNA Excluded  2 6 7
DAYO, SHOAIB AHMED Admitted
ELSHESHTAWY, MOHAMED MAHROUS 
MAHROUS MOUSTAFA ALY 

Admitted

HUSSAIN, KHURRAM Admitted
IBRAHIM, MOHAMMAD ASIF Excluded  2
KHAN, DILBAR Excluded  2 5 6
KHAN, HAMID Excluded  2 6
KHAN, SHAHZEB AHMAD  Excluded  3
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted
MACHADO ORDUÑA, ADRIANA  Admitted
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MENGESHA, BITANIA SHIFERAW Admitted
MENGHWAR, RAJKUMAR Excluded  2 3
MENGSTU, SEYOUM MISGANAW Excluded  2
MUBASHAR , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5
MUHAMMAD, AMANULLAH Admitted
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2

MUHAMMAD SHEHBAZ, AMINA SHEHBAZ Admitted

MUKHTAR, MUHAMMAD ADIL Excluded  2
NOUMANI, ASHAB Excluded  2
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
REHMAN, FAZAL UR Excluded  2
SARWAR, ZIRWA Excluded  2 5
SATTAR, ABDUL Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7

TAIMOOR, HAFIZ TAIMOOR AHMED AWAN Excluded  2

USMAN, AHMED Excluded  2
USMAN, ZAHID Excluded  2
WHITE ALONSO, LISI Admitted
ZAFAR, ALMAS Excluded  2 6
ZAFAR, ZARTAJ Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-15



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

ABBAS, MOHAMED Excluded  2
ABDULLAH, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
ABDULLAH, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
ALI, IMRAN Admitted
ALI, NIMRA GHULAM  Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
ARSHAD, SABEEN Excluded  2 7
ASADZADE, AMIR Excluded  2
ASHAGRIE, TESSAFA ABRHAM Excluded  2
HAN, SEONGJU Admitted
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted
MACHADO ORDUÑA, ADRIANA  Admitted
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MENGESHA, BITANIA SHIFERAW Admitted
MENGSTIE, MOGES ADMASIE Excluded  2

MUHAMMAD SHEHBAZ, AMINA SHEHBAZ Admitted

NOUREEN, ASIA Excluded  2
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
REHMAN, FAZAL UR Excluded  2
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7

TAIMOOR, HAFIZ TAIMOOR AHMED AWAN Excluded  2

UR REHMAAN, HABIB  Excluded  2
ABBAS, BATOOL Excluded  2
AFRIDI, MUJAHID ULLAH KHAN Excluded  2 7
ALI, RASHAD Admitted
ALI, RASHAD Excluded  2
ALI, YASAM Excluded  2 6
ALVI, MUHAMMAD LUQMAN  Admitted
ARFAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
ARSHAD, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
ASHRAF, MUHAMMAD AMIR Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-16

2024PMF-PIPF-17



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

ASLAM, KAINAT Excluded  2 6
GARCIA ROMáN, NELSON Admitted
HAMMIA, ABDERRAHMANE Admitted
HAQ, MASHOOD UL Excluded  2
HUSSAIN, MUZAMIL Excluded  2 5
KAMRAN, AHMAD  Excluded  2
KHAN, ARBAZJEHAN Excluded  2 6
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZAMAR Excluded  2
KHEIBARI, MAHLA Excluded  2
KORDESTANI SHARGH, MONA Admitted
KUMAR, VEERENDRA Excluded  2
LIAQAT , USAMA BIN  Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MUKHTAR, MEMOONA Excluded  2 3
MUSTAFA, GHULAM Excluded  2 7
NADEEM, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
NAWAZ, FAIZA Excluded  2
NAZ, SABA Excluded  2 3
NAZAR, NAZIA Excluded  2 6
NISAR, ARSLAN Excluded  2 3
NOMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5
NOROUZI, NARGES Admitted
RASHID, HAFSA Excluded  2
REHMAN , KHALIL UR Excluded  2 5
SAIF, MUHAMMAD SHAHRAM Excluded  2 3 5
SHAH, TASADUQUE HUSSAIN Admitted
WAZIR, JAWAD Excluded  2
ABBAS, BATOOL Excluded  2
ABU BAKAR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
AFTAB, SYED AHSEN Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
AHMED TARIQ, HUSSAIN Admitted
ALAM, MEHBOOB Admitted
ALI, JAMSHID Excluded  2 5
ALI, MUAZZAM Admitted
ALI, RASHAD Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-17

2024PMF-PIPF-18



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

ALI, WAQAS Excluded  2
ALI, YASAM Excluded  2 6
ARFAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
ASHRAF, MUHAMMAD AMIR Excluded  2
BASHARAR, SANA  Excluded  2
BERHE, MULUBERHAN EMBAFRASH Excluded  2
CASTILLO CALVA, ADRIANA ESTEFANIA Admitted
DANYAL, MOHAMMAD Excluded  2 3 5 7
FARAZ, . Excluded  2
GARAY LARGO, LUCY MARISOL Admitted
HAFEEZ, SABRA Admitted
HAIDER, MUHAMMAD HUSNAIN Admitted
HAMMIA, ABDERRAHMANE Admitted
HASSAN, MOHAMMED ZAKARIA 
MOHAMMED 

Admitted

HUSSAIN, MUZAMIL Excluded  2 5
IMRAN, FAISAL Excluded  2 6
IQBAL, NAZISH Excluded  2
JAVEED, MUHAMMAD USMAN Excluded  2 3
KAMRAN, AHMAD  Excluded  2
KANWAL, ARUSA Excluded  2
KHALID, HUMAIRA Excluded  2 5 6
KHALID, MOHSIN Admitted
KHAN, ABID ULLAH  Excluded  2 6 7
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZAMAR Excluded  2
KHAN, SHAHZEB AHMAD  Excluded  3
KHAN, SYED AHMED Excluded  2
KHAN, ZAHID ALI Excluded  2 5 7
KORDESTANI SHARGH, MONA Admitted
LAGHARI, WASEEM Excluded  2 5
LIAQAT , USAMA BIN  Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MANZOOR, USAMA Excluded  2
MARHOUN, MAROUANE Excluded  2
MUGHAL, ABDUL BASIT Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-18



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

MUKHTAR, MEMOONA Excluded  2 3
MUSTAFA, GHULAM Excluded  2 7
NADEEM, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
NAEEM, AWAD BIN Excluded  2
NAWAZ, FAIZA Excluded  2
NAZ, SABA Excluded  2 3
NISAR, ARSLAN Excluded  2 3
NOMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5
RAHAMAN, MD MASHIUR  Excluded  2
RAZA, WASIM Excluded  2 5 7
REHMAN , KHALIL UR Excluded  2 5
SAJID, MUHAMMAD ZAHEER Excluded  2
SAQIB, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
SHAH, TASADUQUE HUSSAIN Admitted
SHEEREEN, SAMMER Excluded  2
SHEHZAD, MOHAMMAD AHSAN Excluded  2
SOOMRO, SANAULLAH Excluded  2
SULTAN, NAVEED Admitted
YUNUS, SANIA Excluded  5
ZAHEER, HIRA Excluded  2
ABBAS, BATOOL Excluded  2
ABU BAKAR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
AFRIDI, MUJAHID ULLAH KHAN Excluded  2 7
AFTAB, SYED AHSEN Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
AHMED TARIQ, HUSSAIN Admitted
ALI, JAMSHID Excluded  2 5
ALI, RASHAD Admitted
ALI, WAQAS Excluded  2
ARFAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
BERHE, MULUBERHAN EMBAFRASH Excluded  2
DANYAL, MOHAMMAD Excluded  2 3 5 7
FARAZ, ALISHBA Excluded  2 3 5 7
HABTAMU, GIZACHEW TESHOME Excluded  2
HAMMIA, ABDERRAHMANE Admitted
HERNÁNDEZ BATISTA, IRENE  Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-18

2024PMF-PIPF-19



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

K, MONA ABDULSALAM SALIM Admitted
KANWAL, ARUSA Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZAMAR Excluded  2
KHAN, ZAHID ALI Excluded  2 5 7
KORDESTANI SHARGH, MONA Admitted
LAGHARI, WASEEM Excluded  2 5
LIAQAT , USAMA BIN  Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MAREI, DAVID Admitted
MUKHTAR, MEMOONA Excluded  2 3
MUSTAFA, GHULAM Excluded  2 7
NADEEM, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
NAEEM, AWAD BIN Excluded  2
NAWAZ, FAIZA Excluded  2
NAZ, SABA Excluded  2 3
NISAR, ARSLAN Excluded  2 3
NOMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5
RASHID, HAFSA Excluded  2
RAZA, RAJA SAAD Admitted
REHMAN , KHALIL UR Excluded  2 5
SAQIB, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
ZAHEER, HIRA Excluded  2
ABBASNIA, SADEGH Excluded  2
ABDULLAH, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
AHMAD, WAQAS Excluded  2
AHMED, HASEEB UDDIN Excluded  2 6
AHMED, MUKHTAR Excluded  2 5
AHSAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 3
AL-NAJJAR, RAKAN Excluded  2
ALI, AFTAB Excluded  2
ARSLAN , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5 6 7
ASIM, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 3 6
ASRAFI, TASEEN Excluded  2 5 7
BASERI, MOHAMMADMEHDI  Excluded  2 5 7
DIN, SULLAH UD Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-19

2024PMF-PIPF-20



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

EL ALAMI, AMIN Excluded  5 7
ELAKBAR, MOHAMED Excluded  2
FARAJ, DALIA Admitted
FARAZ, . Excluded  2
FATIMA, HAFIZA MAHREEN Excluded  2
GHAEMIAN, ALI Admitted
GHIAMI SARDROUD, RAMIN Excluded  2
HABIB, MUHAMMAD FARHAN Excluded  2
HAFEEZ, SABRA Admitted
HASSANI MACHKE POSHTI, POURIA Excluded  2 6
HEGAZY , MOHAMED  Excluded  2
HERRERA CUADRADO, ZAYDA VANESSA Admitted
IJAZ, MUHAMMAD KASHIF Excluded  2 3
JAWAD, AHMED Excluded  2 7
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZEESHAN Admitted
KHAN, MUSHAF UR REHMAN Excluded  2
KHAN, SAIF ULLAH Excluded  2
KHAN, SHAHZEB AHMAD  Excluded  3
KORDESTANI SHARGH, MONA Admitted
KUMAR, SUNNY Excluded  2
KURADE, PRATHAMESH Excluded  2

LóPEZ DEL VALLE GARCíA, CARMEN ANAHí  Admitted

MAHMOUDI, ERFAN Excluded  2 5 6
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MALHOTRA, MANIKA Excluded  2 6 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MENGISTU, MEBRATU ASSAYE Excluded  2
NOOR, KINZAH Excluded  2
OSARHIEMEN, SYLVESTER Admitted
RAZA, ALI  Excluded  2
RAZZAQ, AHSAN  Excluded  2 3 5 7
SAEED, AHMAD Excluded  2
SAIDI, ABDELAZIZ Excluded  2 6

2024PMF-PIPF-20



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

SALEEM, ABDUL SAMAD Excluded  2
SALMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 3
SHAKIR , MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Admitted
SIDDIQUI, ZEESHAN AHMED Excluded  2

SOLóRZANO CANALES, MARTíN ARMANDO Excluded  2

THELIB, ATMANE Excluded  2
ULLAH, AMEEN Excluded  2
ULLAH, RAFI  Admitted
USMAN, AHMED Excluded  2
WOLLELE, MULUKEN BIADGELEGN Excluded  2
YALÇIN, MUHAMMET EMRE Excluded 9
YUNUS, SANIA Excluded  5
ABDUL BASIT, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
AFRIDI, MUJAHID ULLAH KHAN Excluded  2 7
AHMAD, WAQAS Excluded  2
ALI, MUKARRAM Excluded  2
ALVI, MUHAMMAD LUQMAN  Admitted
ARSHAD, MUBASHAR Excluded  2
ARSLAN, FAISAL Admitted
ARSLAN , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5 6 7
ASHRAF, MUHAMMAD AMIR Excluded  2
ASIF, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5 6
ASIM, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 3 6
ASLAM, KAINAT Excluded  2 6
ATIF, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
BAKHSHINEJAD BAHAMBARI, ALIREZA Excluded  2
BASERI, MOHAMMADMEHDI  Excluded  2 5 7
BATOOL, IQRA Excluded  2
BIBI, IFRA Excluded  2
DAVARPANAH, ROUHOLLAH Excluded  2
DIN, SULLAH UD Excluded  2
ELAKBAR, MOHAMED Excluded  2
FARID, RABIA Excluded  2
FAROOQ, UMER FAROOQ Excluded  2 3

2024PMF-PIPF-21

2024PMF-PIPF-20



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

FATIMA, HAFIZA MAHREEN Excluded  2
FATIMA, KANEEZ FATIMA Admitted
GETNET, MEKONEN YALELET Excluded  2 5 7
HAIDER, MUHAMMAD JAON Excluded  2 5
HASSANI MACHKE POSHTI, POURIA Excluded  2 6
HEGAZY , MOHAMED  Excluded  2
HUSSAIN, ARIF Excluded  2
IJAZ, MUHAMMAD KASHIF Excluded  2 3
JAWAD, AHMED Excluded  2 7
KAMRAN, AHMAD  Excluded  2
KHAN, AHMAD KAMAL Admitted
KHAN, ASIF Admitted
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZEESHAN Admitted
KHAN, MUSHAYYED MUHAMMAD ALI Admitted
KURADE, PRATHAMESH Excluded  2
LIAQAT , USAMA BIN  Admitted
MAHMOUDI, ERFAN Excluded  2 5 6
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MENGISTU, MEBRATU ASSAYE Excluded  2
MOHAMMED EL AMINE, ZENNAKI Excluded  2 6
NAWAZ, UMER Excluded  2 7
NISAR, ARSLAN Excluded  2 3
OSARHIEMEN, SYLVESTER Admitted
POOZESH, POORYA Excluded  2
QUSAIN, MUHAMMAD QABA Excluded  2
RAHMAN, FAZAL Excluded  2
RAHMAT, FAIZA Excluded  2 6
RAMEZANIMOUZIRAJI, HOSSEINALI Excluded  2
RASOOL, EHTISHAM Excluded  2
RAZA, ALI  Excluded  2
RAZZAQ, AHSAN  Excluded  2 3 5 7
ROUF, ABRAR Excluded  2 3 6
SAEED, AHMAD Excluded  2
SAEED, MUHAMMAD JUNAID Admitted
SAHI , ZULBAB RASHEED  Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-21



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

SAIDI, ABDELAZIZ Excluded  2 6
SALEEM, ABDUL SAMAD Excluded  2
SALMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 3
SHAKIR , MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Admitted
SHEHZADI, UZMA Admitted
SIDDIQUI, ZEESHAN AHMED Excluded  2
TAHIR, TAHIR MEHMOOD Excluded  2 6
TAKKOUK, MOHAMED ABDELMOUIZ Excluded  2 6
THELIB, ATMANE Excluded  2
ULLAH, IHSAN Admitted
ULLAH, RAFI  Admitted
UR REHMAAN, HABIB  Excluded  2
USUBLU, MAHAMMADTAGI Excluded  2
WARIS, FAIZAN Excluded  2
WAZIR, JAWAD Excluded  2
WOLLELE, MULUKEN BIADGELEGN Excluded  2
YALÇIN, MUHAMMET EMRE Excluded 9
YASIR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ABDUL BASIT, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
AFRIDI, MUJAHID ULLAH KHAN Excluded  2 7
AGHLMAND, REZA Excluded  2
AHSAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 3
AKBARI, ROJIN Excluded  2
ALI, MUKARRAM Excluded  2
ALVI, MUHAMMAD LUQMAN  Admitted
ARSHAD, MUBASHAR Excluded  2
ARSLAN , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5 6 7
ASIF, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5 6
ASIM, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 3 6
ASLAM, KAINAT Excluded  2 6
ASRAFI, TASEEN Excluded  2 5 7
ATIF, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
AYASHM, SAJJAD  Excluded  2 3
BAKHSHINEJAD BAHAMBARI, ALIREZA Excluded  2
BASERI, MOHAMMADMEHDI  Excluded  2 5 7

2024PMF-PIPF-21

2024PMF-PIPF-22



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

BIBI, IFRA Excluded  2
CHILD, ALEXANDER Admitted
CHOUDHARY, RAKESH Excluded  2
DAVARPANAH, ROUHOLLAH Excluded  2
DEMISSIE, WONDIMAGEGN Excluded  2 3
DIN, SULLAH UD Excluded  2
DJAHA, REGIS KONAN MARCEL Excluded  2
ELAKBAR, MOHAMED Excluded  2
ESCOBAR JUIPA, EMANUEL NESTOR Admitted
FAROOQ, UMER FAROOQ Excluded  2 3
FATIMA, HAFIZA MAHREEN Excluded  2
FATIMA, KANEEZ FATIMA Admitted
GAVILI, SIAVASH Excluded  2
GETNET, MEKONEN YALELET Excluded  2 5 7
HASSANI MACHKE POSHTI, POURIA Excluded  2 6
HEGAZY , MOHAMED  Excluded  2
HUSSAIN, ARIF Excluded  2
IJAZ, MUHAMMAD KASHIF Excluded  2 3
JAWAD, AHMED Excluded  2 7
KAMRAN, AHMAD  Excluded  2
KARIMI ORGANI, FATEMEH Excluded  2
KASSIE, LINGEREW Excluded  2 5
KHAN, ABID ULLAH  Excluded  2 6 7
KHAN, AHMAD KAMAL Admitted
KHAN, ASIF Admitted
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZEESHAN Admitted
KHAN, MUSHAYYED MUHAMMAD ALI Admitted
KUMAH, MABEL Excluded  2
KURADE, PRATHAMESH Excluded  2
LIAQAT , USAMA BIN  Admitted
MADANI, ALIREZA Excluded  2 3
MADHUSHANKA, THARINDU Excluded  2 5 7
MAHMOUDI, ERFAN Excluded  2 5 6
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MARHOUN, MAROUANE Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-22



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

MENGISTU, MEBRATU ASSAYE Excluded  2
MOHAMED, OMAR Excluded  2
MONTENEGRO, MARTIN Excluded  2
MURONDA, MACDONALD Excluded  2
NASR, AHMED Excluded  6
NEUPANE, SHARMILA Excluded  2
OBANDO CHACóN, JORGE HERNáN Admitted
ODIONG, INYENEOBONG Excluded  2 3
OSTOVARI DEYLAMANI, SHIRIN Excluded  2
PHAM, TRAN MINH Excluded  2
QUSAIN, MUHAMMAD QABA Excluded  2
RAZA, ALI  Excluded  2
ROUF, ABRAR Excluded  2 3 6
SAEED, AHMAD Excluded  2
SAEED, MUHAMMAD JUNAID Admitted
SAHI , ZULBAB RASHEED  Excluded  2
SALEEM, ABDUL SAMAD Excluded  2
SALMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 3
SHAKIR , MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Admitted
SHEEREEN, SAMMER Excluded  2
SHEHZADI, UZMA Admitted
TAHIR, TAHIR MEHMOOD Excluded  2 6
TAKKOUK, MOHAMED ABDELMOUIZ Excluded  2 6
THANGAVEL, RAGESH Excluded  2
THELIB, ATMANE Excluded  2
ULLAH, IHSAN Admitted
ULLAH, RAFI  Admitted
UR REHMAAN, HABIB  Excluded  2
USMAN, AHMED Excluded  2
VELASQUEZ, MAGALY Excluded  2
WARIS, FAIZAN Excluded  2
WAZIR, JAWAD Excluded  2
WOLLELE, MULUKEN BIADGELEGN Excluded  2
YALÇIN, MUHAMMET EMRE Excluded 9
YASIR, MUHAMMAD Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-22



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

ZENG, LANDI Excluded  2
ZOHOURIAN, BEHZAD Excluded  2
ZOU, YANGHUAN Excluded  2 3
ABBASNIA, SADEGH Excluded  2
ABDUL BASIT, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
AHMAD, WAQAS Excluded  2
ALI, AFTAB Excluded  2
ALI, MUKARRAM Excluded  2
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
ARSLAN , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5 6 7
BAKHSHINEJAD BAHAMBARI, ALIREZA Excluded  2
BASERI, MOHAMMADMEHDI  Excluded  2 5 7
DIN, SULLAH UD Excluded  2
ELAKBAR, MOHAMED Excluded  2
FATIMA, HAFIZA MAHREEN Excluded  2
FATIMA, KANEEZ FATIMA Admitted
GONZALEZ CHACON, DELYMAR GABRIELA Admitted
HAIDER, MUHAMMAD HUSNAIN Admitted
HEGAZY , MOHAMED  Excluded  2
IJAZ, MUHAMMAD KASHIF Excluded  2 3
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD AZFAR Excluded  2
JAWAD, AHMED Excluded  2 7
KHAN, AHMAD KAMAL Admitted
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZEESHAN Admitted
KHAN, MUSHAYYED MUHAMMAD ALI Admitted
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted
KURADE, PRATHAMESH Excluded  2
LIAQAT , USAMA BIN  Admitted
MAHMOUDI, ERFAN Excluded  2 5 6
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MENGISTU, MEBRATU ASSAYE Excluded  2
RAHMAN, FAZAL Excluded  2
RAZA, ALI  Excluded  2
RAZZAQ, AHSAN  Excluded  2 3 5 7
SAEED, AHMAD Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-22

2024PMF-PIPF-23



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

SAHI , ZULBAB RASHEED  Excluded  2
SAIDI, ABDELAZIZ Excluded  2 6
SALEEM, ABDUL SAMAD Excluded  2
SHAKIR , MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Admitted
SHEHZADI, UZMA Admitted
SIDDIQUI, ZEESHAN AHMED Excluded  2
THELIB, ATMANE Excluded  2
ULLAH, IHSAN Admitted
ULLAH, RAFI  Admitted
ULLAH, RAFI  Admitted
UR REHMAAN, HABIB  Excluded  2
USMAN, AHMED Excluded  2
WOLLELE, MULUKEN BIADGELEGN Excluded  2
YALÇIN, MUHAMMET EMRE Excluded 9
ABBASNIA, SADEGH Excluded  2
ALI, AFTAB Excluded  2
ALI ZADEH, SADEGH Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
ARSLAN , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5 6 7
BASHARAR, SANA  Excluded  2
CASTILLO CALVA, ADRIANA ESTEFANIA Admitted
CHAABANE, HAMZA Excluded  2
DIN, SULLAH UD Excluded  2
GARAY LARGO, LUCY MARISOL Admitted
GHIAMI SARDROUD, RAMIN Excluded  2
HABIB, MUHAMMAD FARHAN Excluded  2
HAIDER, MUHAMMAD HUSNAIN Admitted
HASEEB, SYED SHABAB Excluded  2 7
HASSANI MACHKE POSHTI, POURIA Excluded  2 6
IJAZ, MUHAMMAD KASHIF Excluded  2 3
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZAMAR Excluded  2
KHAN, MUSHAF UR REHMAN Excluded  2
KHAN, MUSHAYYED MUHAMMAD ALI Admitted
KHAN, SAIF ULLAH Excluded  2
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-23

2024PMF-PIPF-24



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

KURADE, PRATHAMESH Excluded  2
LIAQAT , USAMA BIN  Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
NOMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5
OSARHIEMEN, SYLVESTER Admitted

RACHID, CHEFFOU MAIROUNKOUNDOUM Excluded  2 5 6 7

RAZA, ALI  Excluded  2
SAIDI, ABDELAZIZ Excluded  2 6
SAMAD, ABDUL Excluded  2
SATTAR, ABDUL Admitted
SHAKIR , MUHAMMAD ZAMAN  Admitted
SIDDIQUI, ZEESHAN AHMED Excluded  2
ULLAH, AMEEN Excluded  2
UR REHMAAN, HABIB  Excluded  2
USMAN, AHMED Excluded  2
YALÇIN, MUHAMMET EMRE Excluded 9
YUNUS, SANIA Excluded  5
ABDELAZIZ, DOAA Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
ALABDALAH, ASYA Excluded  2 3 7
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
ARSHAD, SABEEN Excluded  2 7
ASHAGRIE, TESSAFA ABRHAM ABRHAM Excluded  2
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted
KURADE, PRATHAMESH Excluded  2
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MARHOUN, MAROUANE Excluded  2
MUKHTAR, MUHAMMAD ADIL Excluded  2
OSARHIEMEN, SYLVESTER Admitted
RASOOL, EHTISHAM Excluded  2
RAZA, WASIM Excluded  2 5 7

2024PMF-PIPF-24

2024PMF-PIPF-25



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
TOUATI, ILHEM Excluded  2
ZYLAN, DOMINIKA Excluded  2
ABBASNIA, SADEGH Excluded  2
ABDELAZIZ, DOAA Excluded  2
ABDULLAH, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
AHMAD, MUHAMMAD MUNEEB  Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AHMAD, UZAIR Excluded  2
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
ALABDALAH, ASYA Excluded  2 3 7
ALAVARSA CASCALES, DIEGO Admitted
ALI, AHMED Excluded  2
ALI, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ALI, YASIR Excluded  2 5 6
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
ASHAGRIE, TESSAFA ABRHAM Excluded  2
ASHAGRIE, TESSAFA ABRHAM ABRHAM Excluded  2
AYELE , HABTAMU BELACHEW Excluded  2
AYUB, HAMZA Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
CáRDENAS PIñEROS, DANIEL EDUARDO Admitted
HAN, SEONGJU Admitted
IMUETINYAN, ABRAHAMS Excluded  2 6 7
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted
KURADE, PRATHAMESH Excluded  2
MACIEJA , MARTA  Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MENGSTIE, MOGES ADMASIE Excluded  2
MENGSTU, SEYOUM MISGANAW Excluded  2
MUBASHAR , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5
OSARHIEMEN, SYLVESTER Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-25

2024PMF-PIPF-26



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

QUINTANA GAMBOA, SOFIA Admitted
QURESHI, MISBAH ULLAH Excluded  2
REFAAT, ZAKARIA Excluded  2
SAEED, AHMAD Excluded  2
SAMAD, ABDUL Excluded  2
SATTAR, ABDUL Admitted
TOUATI, ILHEM Excluded  2
USMAN, AHMED Excluded  2
YASMEEN, IQRA Excluded  2
ZYLAN, DOMINIKA Excluded  2
AHMAD, ROHAN Excluded  2
AHMAD, TAUFIQ Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AHMAD, UZAIR Excluded  2
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ALAVARSA CASCALES, DIEGO Admitted
ALI, ANWAR Excluded  2 5
ALI, MURAD Excluded  2
ALTAF, HAMZA Excluded  2 6
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQSA, NOUREEN Excluded  2
BALANZA GARCIA, MARC Admitted
BARANI, SALAH EDDINE  Admitted
BASHIR, SEHRISH Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
DRISSI, ABDELMOUNAIM Excluded  2
FERRER, OWEN FLORO III Excluded  2 6
GALLON BEDOYA, MANUELA Excluded  2 6 7

GONZALEZ CHACON , SALVADOR AUGUSTO Admitted

IMANI, SADEGH Excluded  2 6 7
IMTIAZ, KHEKASHAN  Excluded  2 3
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD AZFAR Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-26

2024PMF-PIPF-27



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

KHAN, HAMID Excluded  2 6
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD FAWAD Excluded  2
LODHI, KASHIF Excluded  2
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MENDOZA, MELANIE Admitted
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
OVACO VACA, DEYCY CECILIA Admitted
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RABANI, SONIA Excluded  2
SHADAB, ANEELA Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SHAHID, MUHAMMAD USMAN Excluded  2
SHAKIR, ABDUL MANNAN Excluded  2
SIDDIQUE, WAQAR Excluded  2 5 7
TOUATI, ILHEM Excluded  2
ULLAH, ASAD Excluded  2
ULLAH, IHSAN Admitted
WAQAR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
YIMER, GETNET AWOKE Excluded  2
ZAFAR, ZARTAJ Excluded  2
AHMAD, ROHAN Excluded  2
AHMAD, TAUFIQ Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
AL-NAJJAR, RAKAN Excluded  2
ALAVARSA CASCALES, DIEGO Admitted
ALI, ANWAR Excluded  2 5
ALI, MURAD Excluded  2
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
BALANZA GARCIA, MARC Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-27

2024PMF-PIPF-28



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

BARANI, SALAH EDDINE  Admitted
BASHIR, SEHRISH Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
CABALLERO FALCó, RAúL Admitted
DRISSI, ABDELMOUNAIM Excluded  2
GALLON BEDOYA, MANUELA Excluded  2 6 7

GONZALEZ CHACON , SALVADOR AUGUSTO Admitted

HADI, WAEL Excluded  2
IMTIAZ, KHEKASHAN  Excluded  2 3
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD AZFAR Excluded  2
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZAMAR Excluded  2
KUMAR, INDRAJIT Excluded  2 6
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MASSOLI, CARLO Admitted
MENDOZA, MELANIE Admitted
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
OVACO VACA, DEYCY CECILIA Admitted
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RABANI, SONIA Excluded  2
SHADAB, ANEELA Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SHAHID, MUHAMMAD USMAN Excluded  2
SHAKIR, ABDUL MANNAN Excluded  2
TOUATI, ILHEM Excluded  2
ULLAH, ASAD Excluded  2
ULLAH, IHSAN Admitted
WAQAR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
ZYLAN, DOMINIKA Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
ALABDALAH, ASYA Excluded  2 3 7
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-28

2024PMF-PIPF-29



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

ANWAR, HAFSA Excluded  2 3 6
BASAK, SUMON Excluded  2 6
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
CASTRO, LUIS Admitted
DIN, SULLAH UD Excluded  2
GULZAR, FAKIHA  Admitted
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MOKHTARA, FARES Admitted
MUBASHIR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
REHMAN, ABDUL Admitted
ROJAS PABóN, MIGUEL ANDRéS Excluded  2 5
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
TAHIR, MIDRA Admitted
ULLAH, RAFI  Admitted
., ANJU Excluded  2
ABBAS, MOHAMED Excluded  2
ABBAS, MUBASHAR Excluded  2
ABDULLAH, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
AHMAD, MUHAMMAD MUNEEB  Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AHMAD, UZAIR Excluded  2
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
ALABDALAH, ASYA Excluded  2 3 7
ALI, ASGHAR Admitted
ALI, FURQAN Excluded  2 6
ALI, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ALI, NIMRA GHULAM  Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
ANAND, RAKSHA Admitted
ANSAR ALI, SYED Excluded  2
ARSHAD, SABEEN Excluded  2 7
ASADZADE, AMIR Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-29

2024PMF-PIPF-30



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

ASHFAQ, MUHAMMAD NABEEL  Excluded  2 5 7
AYELE , HABTAMU BELACHEW Excluded  2
AYUB, HAMZA Admitted
AZAD, SARA Excluded  2 5
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BIBI, AMNA Excluded  2 6 7
BIBI, IFRA Excluded  2
CASTILLO CALVA, ADRIANA ESTEFANIA Admitted
DILEEP, ARATHY Excluded  2
FARHA K, BEHARUZA Admitted
FIAZ, SANIA Excluded  2
GARAY LARGO, LUCY MARISOL Admitted
GHAFOOR, MUGHIRA Excluded  2 6
GHAFOOR, MUNAZZA Excluded  2 3 6
GUL, IRSA Excluded  2 6
HEGAZY, AHMED Admitted
IMTIAZ, KHEKASHAN  Excluded  2 3
IQBAL, AAMIR Excluded  2 3 5 6
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD AZFAR Excluded  2
KAREEM, AMA TUL Excluded  2 6
KHAN, DILBAR Excluded  2 5 6
KHAN, FARYAL Excluded  2
KHAN, SAIF ULLAH Excluded  2
LAGHARI, SAKIB HUSSAIN Excluded  2 6
LIAQAT, FARAH Excluded  2 3 5 7
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MAQSOOD, SUMAYYA Admitted
MENGHWAR, RAJKUMAR Excluded  2 3
MENGSTU, SEYOUM MISGANAW Excluded  2
MUHAMMAD, AMANULLAH Admitted

MUHAMMAD SHEHBAZ, AMINA SHEHBAZ Admitted

MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
MUNIR, FIZAH Excluded  2 6

2024PMF-PIPF-30



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

NAWAZ, IQRA Excluded  2
NIKITA, NIKITA Excluded  3
NOMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5
NOOR, KINZAH Excluded  2
NOUMANI, ASHAB Excluded  2
OSARHIEMEN, SYLVESTER Admitted
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
REHMAN, FAZAL UR Excluded  2
RUKH, GUL Excluded  2 5 6
SAFDAR, HAFIZ MUHAMMAD WAQAS Excluded  2
SATTAR, ABDUL Admitted
SHAFIEZADEH, MARYAM Admitted
SHAH, ARSLAN Excluded  2
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SIDDIQUI, ZEESHAN AHMED Excluded  2

TAIMOOR, HAFIZ TAIMOOR AHMED AWAN Excluded  2

ULLAH, ABID Excluded  2 5
USMAN, AHMED Excluded  2
USMAN, ZAHID Excluded  2
WAHAB, ABDUL Excluded  2 3
WOLLELE, MULUKEN BIADGELEGN Excluded  2
YASEEN, MEHROZ Excluded  2 3
YUNUS, SANIA Excluded  5
ZAFAR, ALMAS Excluded  2 6
ZAFAR, SANIA Excluded  2
ZAMEER, ADNAN Excluded  2 6 7
ZIA UL HAQ, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
BORJI, FATEMEH Admitted
CARRILLO SANCHEZ , VALERIA  Excluded  2 7
DE GANTE MORA , MARíA INéS  Excluded  2 3 7
DELAVAR, TARA Admitted
DODEEN, SAHAR Admitted
EL ALAMI, AMIN Excluded  5 7

2024PMF-PIPF-31

2024PMF-PIPF-30



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

GONZALEZ CHACON, DELYMAR GABRIELA  Admitted

HIDALGO SOLANO, ARIEL Admitted
ISHFAQ, MUHAMMAD FASIH Excluded  2 6
KHARRASOVA, RENATA Excluded  2 7

LóPEZ DEL VALLE GARCíA, CARMEN ANAHí  Admitted

MALOSSI, ARIANNA Excluded  3 5
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MARTí ANGUERA, ANNA Excluded  2 7
MARTíNEZ I HERRERA, FRANCESC Admitted
NILIAN ANGULO, CARLA Admitted
NILOV, ROMAN Admitted
OSORIO ALVAREZ, JORGE LUIS Admitted
PAEZ GIL, SANDRA Admitted
RAMOS PEINADO, JONATHAN Admitted
RESPECTE AGULLó, ARNAU Admitted
RODRíGUEZ GUERRERO, PABLO Admitted
SALAS MARTINEZ , NANCY ENRIQUETA  Admitted
SALAS RODRíGUEZ, JULIO  Excluded  5
TAMAYO IBARRA, DAVID FERNANDO Admitted
VILLA ENGM, KAREN Admitted
ZAREMBO, ALEKSANDR Excluded  2 7
ABERASTAIN, LUCIANA SOLEDAD Admitted
ABID, SADIA Excluded  2
AFTAB, SYED AHSEN Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
AHMAD, BASHIR AHMAD Excluded  2
ALI, WAQAR Excluded  2
AMIN, SABA Admitted
ARSLAN, FAISAL Admitted
BATOOL, SABA Excluded  2 6
CASTILLO MOLINA, MARíA VICTORIA Admitted
DANYAL, MOHAMMAD Excluded  2 3 5 7

GONZALEZ CHACON, DELYMAR GABRIELA  Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-31

2024PMF-PIPF-32



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

GONZALEZ CHACON , SALVADOR AUGUSTO Admitted

HAIDER, RIZWAN Excluded  2
HAMZA, AMEER Excluded  2
HASSAN, ALI  Excluded  2
HUSSAIN, MUHAMMAD ALI Admitted
IQBAL, NAZISH Excluded  2
IWUOHA, RICHARD UGONNA Excluded  2 7
KHURRAM, SYEDA UROOJ Admitted
LODHI, KASHIF Excluded  2
MAHMOOD, FAISAL Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MáRQUEZ AñEZ, FERNANDO DE JESúS Admitted
MARYAM, MARYAM Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
MOIEZ, MAHAJABEEN Admitted
NADAL PIELLA, ALEJANDRO Admitted
NGUYEN, MINH QUANG Admitted
OJEDA HUMALA, KAROL GABRIELA Admitted
RAZA, RAJA SAAD Admitted
ROMERO ROSELL, MARIA ANA Admitted
SHAH, MUHAMMAD SIFFAT  Excluded  2
SHAHZEB, SHAHZEB Excluded  2
SHARMA, JITENDRA Admitted
SHARMA, VEDANT Excluded  2
SOOMRO, AFTAB ALI Excluded  2
ABERASTAIN, LUCIANA SOLEDAD Admitted
ADIL, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5 6 7
AFTAB, SYED AHSEN Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
AHMAD, WAQAS Admitted
AHMADZAI, ABDULLAH Excluded  2 3
ALI, WAQAR Excluded  2
ANAS, MALIK MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
BEN LARBI, ONS Excluded  2
FAGúNDEZ ARGOTE, EVA MARíA Admitted
FARAJ, DALIA Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-32

2024PMF-PIPF-33



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

GONZALEZ CHACON, DELYMAR GABRIELA  Admitted

HASSAN, ALI  Excluded  2
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
IQBAL, NAZISH Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD TASNIM Excluded  2 6
KHAN, SAJJAD Excluded  2
KHAND, SHAFIQUE AHMED Excluded  2 3 5 6 7
KHURRAM, SYEDA UROOJ Admitted
LODHI, KASHIF Excluded  2
MAHMOOD, FAISAL Admitted
MARYAM, MARYAM Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
MECHAKRA , LYES Excluded  2 5 6 7
MUKHTAR, SAHIR Excluded  2
MUMTAZ, IQRA Excluded  2
NA, WAQAR Excluded  2
NADAL PIELLA, ALEJANDRO Admitted
NILOV, ROMAN Admitted
RAZA, RAJA SAAD Admitted
ROMERO ROSELL, MARIA ANA Admitted
SHAHZEB, SHAHZEB Excluded  2
SHAMIM, HUMAIRA Excluded  2
ZAHID, SYEDA AIMAN Excluded  2
AHMAD, WAQAS Admitted
AHMADZAI, ABDULLAH Excluded  2 3
ALI, YASIR Excluded  2
ANAS, MALIK MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
ARSLAN, FAISAL Admitted
BATOOL, SABA Excluded  2 6
BEN LARBI, ONS Excluded  2
FARAJ, DALIA Admitted

GONZALEZ CHACON, DELYMAR GABRIELA  Admitted

GONZALEZ CHACON , SALVADOR AUGUSTO Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-34

2024PMF-PIPF-33



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

HAFEEZ, SABRA Admitted
HASSAN, ALI  Excluded  2
HOSSAMELDIN, AMR Excluded  2 7
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
IQBAL, NAZISH Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD TASNIM Excluded  2 6
KHAN, SAJJAD Excluded  2
MAHMOOD, FAISAL Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MARYAM, MARYAM Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
MECHAKRA , LYES Excluded  2 5 6 7
MUKHTAR, SAHIR Excluded  2
NA, WAQAR Excluded  2
NADAL PIELLA, ALEJANDRO Admitted
OJEDA HUMALA, KAROL GABRIELA Admitted
RAZA, RAJA SAAD Admitted
ROMERO ROSELL, MARIA ANA Admitted
SHAHZEB, SHAHZEB Excluded  2
SHAMIM, HUMAIRA Excluded  2
SHARMA, JITENDRA Admitted
ZAHID, SYEDA AIMAN Excluded  2
ABID, SADIA Excluded  2
AFTAB, SYED AHSEN Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
AHMAD, BASHIR AHMAD Excluded  2
AHMADZAI, ABDULLAH Excluded  2 3
ALI, WAQAR Excluded  2
AMIN, SABA Admitted
BASHARAR, SANA  Excluded  2
BATOOL, SABA Excluded  2 6
FARAJ, DALIA Admitted
GIRALDO MEDINA, LUIS MIGUEL Admitted

GONZALEZ CHACON, DELYMAR GABRIELA  Admitted

GONZALEZ CHACON , SALVADOR AUGUSTO Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-34

2024PMF-PIPF-35



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

HAIDER, RIZWAN Excluded  2
HASSAN, ALI  Excluded  2
HIDALGO SOLANO, ARIEL Admitted
HOSSAMELDIN, AMR Excluded  2 7
HUSSAIN, MUHAMMAD ALI Admitted
IQBAL, MUJAHID Admitted
IQBAL, NAZISH Excluded  2
IWUOHA, RICHARD UGONNA Excluded  2 7
KHAN, ANAM Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD TASNIM Excluded  2 6
KHAND, SHAFIQUE AHMED Excluded  2 3 5 6 7
KHURRAM, SYEDA UROOJ Admitted
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MáRQUEZ AñEZ, FERNANDO DE JESúS Admitted
MARYAM, MARYAM Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
MECHAKRA , LYES Excluded  2 5 6 7
MOIEZ, MAHAJABEEN Admitted
NADAL PIELLA, ALEJANDRO Admitted
NGUYEN, MINH QUANG Admitted
NOMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5
OJEDA HUMALA, KAROL GABRIELA Admitted
PRIM MATAS, ISABEL Admitted
RAZA, RAJA SAAD Admitted
ROMERO ROSELL, MARIA ANA Admitted
SAAD, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
SHAH, MUHAMMAD SIFFAT  Excluded  2
SHAHZEB, SHAHZEB Excluded  2
SHARMA, JITENDRA Admitted
SHARMA, VEDANT Excluded  2
SOOMRO, AFTAB ALI Excluded  2
TAIMOOR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
TARIQ, MUHAMMD IBRAHIM  Excluded  2 5
ZAHID, SYEDA AIMAN Excluded  2
CERRILLO BORONAT, MARC Admitted
FARAJ, DALIA Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-35

2024PMF-PIPF-36



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

FARAZ, ALISHBA Excluded  2 3 5 7
GAME TRUJILLO, CAROLINA Admitted
GHADAMKHEIR, MANI Admitted
IQBAL, MUJAHID Admitted
KHAN, ANAM Excluded  2
MALOSSI, ARIANNA Excluded  3 5
MáRQUEZ AñEZ, FERNANDO DE JESúS Admitted
MARTí ANGUERA, ANNA Excluded  2 7
MARTíNEZ I HERRERA, FRANCESC Admitted
MARYAM, MARYAM Excluded  2 3 4 5 6 7
MECHAKRA , LYES Excluded  2 5 6 7
MOIEZ, MAHAJABEEN Admitted
NADAL PIELLA, ALEJANDRO Admitted
NGUYEN, MINH QUANG Admitted
RAZA, RAJA SAAD Admitted
ROMERO ROSELL, MARIA ANA Admitted
SHAYESTEH, PANIZ Admitted
ZUBAIR, SADAF Excluded  2 6
ALGUACIL SOLà, ESTEFANIA Admitted
BENITEZ MUñOZ, JORDI Admitted
FATI, NESRA Excluded  2 5
GAME TRUJILLO, CAROLINA Admitted

GONZALEZ CHACON, DELYMAR GABRIELA  Admitted

GUARDADO GUERRA, LUIS CARLOS Admitted
HUSSAIN, MUHAMMAD ALI Admitted
IQBAL, MUJAHID Admitted

LóPEZ DEL VALLE GARCíA, CARMEN ANAHí  Admitted

MALOSSI, ARIANNA Excluded  3 5
PAGèS NEBOT, ROGER  Admitted
ZUBAIR, SADAF Excluded  2 6
AHAD, AHAD Excluded  2
ALI, SAJIDA Excluded  2 6
BENITEZ MUñOZ, JORDI Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-37

2024PMF-PIPF-38

2024PMF-PIPF-36



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

GUARDADO GUERRA, LUIS CARLOS Admitted
IQBAL, MUJAHID Admitted
KHAN, AHSAN MAHMOOD Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MARHOUN, MAROUANE Excluded  2
PAGèS NEBOT, ROGER  Admitted
UR REHMAAN, HABIB  Excluded  2
AHMAD, JALAL Excluded  2 5
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
ALENE, ADUGNA NIGATU Excluded  2
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
CISCARES VELáZQUEZ, DANIEL Excluded  6 7
ELSHESHTAWY, MOHAMED MAHROUS 
MAHROUS MOUSTAFA ALY 

Admitted

FAROOQI, REHMATULLAH Admitted
HADI, WAEL Excluded  2
HUSSAIN, AZAM Admitted
ISMAIEL , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 3 5 6
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KIRAN, JAVERIA Admitted
LLOPIS DEVESA, JOSE Excluded  6 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MILOT, BAPTISTE RAYMOND ROGER Admitted
MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
NOOR, RIDA Excluded  2
PATIL, YOGESH Excluded  2 5 6
PEñUELA PRADO, DAHIANA Admitted
SAFI, AHMAD ULLAH Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SIDDIKA, AYSHA Excluded  2 5

2024PMF-PIPF-38

2024PMF-PIPF-39



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

2024PMF-PIPF-39 SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
ABBAS, MOHAMED Excluded  2
ABDULLAH, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
AHMAD, JALAL Excluded  2 5
AHMAD, MUHAMMAD MUNEEB  Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AHSAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 3
AIMUN, KHADIJA Excluded  2 6
AJAT KHEL, BEHRAM KHAN Excluded  2
ALEEM, RAFIA Admitted
ALENE, ADUGNA NIGATU Excluded  2
ALI, NIMRA GHULAM  Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
ASGHAR, FURQAN Excluded  2
AYUB, HAMZA Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BIBI, IFRA Excluded  2

DíAZ RODRíGUEZ, SELENA DE LA CARIDAD Admitted

ELSHESHTAWY, MOHAMED MAHROUS 
MAHROUS MOUSTAFA ALY 

Admitted

FAROOQI, REHMATULLAH Admitted
HAN, SEONGJU Admitted
HASANZADE, MAHDI Excluded  2
HASHAM, MUHAMMAD ASIF  Excluded  1 3 4 5 6 7
HAYAT, SOFIA Excluded  2 3 6
HUSSAIN, AZAM Admitted
HUZAIFA, MUHAMMAD Admitted
IQBAL, AAMIR Excluded  2 3 5 6
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD AZFAR Excluded  2
ISMAIEL , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 3 5 6
JIMENEZ CASTILLO, ULISES Admitted
KAREEM, AMA TUL Excluded  2 6

2024PMF-PIPF-40



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

LAGHARI, SAKIB HUSSAIN Excluded  2 6
LLOPIS DEVESA, JOSE Excluded  6 7
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MENGSTIE, MOGES ADMASIE Excluded  2
MENGSTU, SEYOUM MISGANAW Excluded  2
MOHAMMED EL AMINE, ZENNAKI Excluded  2 6
MUBASHAR , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5
MUKHTAR, MUHAMMAD ADIL Excluded  2
MUSTAFA, ADEEL Excluded  2
NIKITA, NIKITA Excluded  3
NOOR, RIDA Excluded  2
NOUMANI, ASHAB Excluded  2
PATIL, YOGESH Excluded  2 5 6
RANA, KAMAL IQBAL Admitted
ROSHNI, ROSHNI Excluded  2 3
RUKH, GUL Excluded  2 5 6
SHAHEEN, SUNMBAL Excluded  2 3
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SHOUKAT, JAWAD  Excluded  2
SIDDIKA, AYSHA Excluded  2 5
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
SOLóRZANO, GRECIA Admitted
TAHIR, MUHAMMAD USMAN Excluded  2 3
TIRADO BERRMúDEZ, ALBA  Admitted
ULLAH, ABID Excluded  2 5
ULLAH, IHSAN Admitted
YAQOOB, MUHAMMAD Admitted
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
MUBASHAR , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5
MUNIR, USMAN  Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-41

2024PMF-PIPF-40



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SIDDIKA, AYSHA Excluded  2 5
SOLóRZANO, GRECIA Admitted
TOUATI, ILHEM Excluded  2
VERA I VALLS, NúRIA Admitted
VETTORI, GIOVANNI Admitted
ABBASNIA, SADEGH Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AIMUN, KHADIJA Excluded  2 6
ALENE, ADUGNA NIGATU Excluded  2
ALI, AHMED Excluded  2
ALI, NIMRA GHULAM  Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
ELSHESHTAWY, MOHAMED MAHROUS 
MAHROUS MOUSTAFA ALY 

Admitted

FAROOQI, REHMATULLAH Admitted
HEGAZY, AHMED Admitted
HUSSAIN, AZAM Admitted
IMUETINYAN, ABRAHAMS Excluded  2 6 7
IQBAL, AAMIR Excluded  2 3 5 6
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KIRAN, JAVERIA Admitted
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted
LAGHARI, SAKIB HUSSAIN Excluded  2 6
LLOPIS DEVESA, JOSE Excluded  6 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MAQSOOD, SUMAYYA Admitted
MENGSTIE, MOGES ADMASIE Excluded  2
MUBASHAR , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5
MUHAMMAD, AMANULLAH Admitted
MUKHTAR, MUHAMMAD ADIL Excluded  2
MUNIR, USMAN  Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-41

2024PMF-PIPF-42



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

NAWAZ, IQRA Excluded  2
NOOR, RIDA Excluded  2
PATIL, YOGESH Excluded  2 5 6
ROSHNI, ROSHNI Excluded  2 3
SAFDAR, HAFIZ MUHAMMAD WAQAS Excluded  2
SANZ FIGUEROA, LUCíA DEL CARMEN Admitted
SHABBIR, MUHAMMAD USAMA  Excluded  2
SHAH, ARSLAN Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
TOUATI, ILHEM Excluded  2
ULLAH, ABID Excluded  2 5
ZAFAR, ALMAS Excluded  2 6
ABBASNIA, SADEGH Excluded  2
AETIZAZ, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 3
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AIMUN, KHADIJA Excluded  2 6
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
ASADZADE, AMIR Excluded  2
ASHAGRIE, TESSAFA ABRHAM ABRHAM Excluded  2
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BIBI, AMNA Excluded  2 6 7
HEGAZY, AHMED Admitted
JIMENEZ CASTILLO, ULISES Admitted
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHAN, MOHSIN ALI Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD ZAMAR Excluded  2
LANDOLSI, MERIEM Excluded  2 6 7
MAHMOOD, MUHAMMAD SAAD Excluded  2 5
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MARI BALOCH, SUMAIRA Excluded  2 6 7
MENGSTU, SEYOUM MISGANAW Excluded  2
MUBASHIR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-42

2024PMF-PIPF-43



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

MUHAMMAD SHEHBAZ, AMINA SHEHBAZ Admitted

MUKHTAR, MUHAMMAD ADIL Excluded  2
MUNIR, FIZAH Excluded  2 6
PATIL, YOGESH Excluded  2 5 6
PILAKKAT, BITHOV Excluded  2
ROJAS PABóN, MIGUEL ANDRéS Excluded  2 5
SATTAR, ABDUL Admitted
SHABBIR, MUHAMMAD USAMA  Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
SULEMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
VILLARES CAñóN, MARIO Admitted
YAQOOB, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ZAFAR, ALMAS Excluded  2 6
ABBAS, MUBASHAR Excluded  2
ABDULLAH, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
AHMAD, JALAL Excluded  2 5
AHMAD, MUHAMMAD MUNEEB  Excluded  2
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
AKHTAR, SAAD Excluded  2 6
ALENE, ADUGNA NIGATU Excluded  2
ALI, AHMED Excluded  2
ALI, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ALI, NIMRA GHULAM  Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
ANWAR, HAFSA Excluded  2 3 6
ARSHAD, SABEEN Excluded  2 7
ASGHAR, FURQAN Excluded  2
ASHAGRIE, TESSAFA ABRHAM Excluded  2
AYUB, HAMZA Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-44

2024PMF-PIPF-43



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

AZAD, SARA Excluded  2 5
AZHAR, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BIBI, AMNA Excluded  2 6 7
BIBI, IFRA Excluded  2
ELSHESHTAWY, MOHAMED MAHROUS 
MAHROUS MOUSTAFA ALY 

Admitted

GHAFOOR, MUGHIRA Excluded  2 6
GHAFOOR, MUNAZZA Excluded  2 3 6
HAYAT, SOFIA Excluded  2 3 6
HEGAZY, AHMED Admitted
HUZAIFA, MUHAMMAD Admitted
IQBAL, AAMIR Excluded  2 3 5 6
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD AZFAR Excluded  2
JIMENEZ CASTILLO, ULISES Admitted
KAREEM, AMA TUL Excluded  2 6
KHAN, DILBAR Excluded  2 5 6
LANDOLSI, MERIEM Excluded  2 6 7
LLOPIS DEVESA, JOSE Excluded  6 7
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MAQSOOD, SUMAYYA Admitted
MENGHWAR, RAJKUMAR Excluded  2 3
MENGSTIE, MOGES ADMASIE Excluded  2
MENGSTU, SEYOUM MISGANAW Excluded  2
MOHAMMED EL AMINE, ZENNAKI Excluded  2 6
MUHAMMAD, AMANULLAH Admitted

MUHAMMAD SHEHBAZ, AMINA SHEHBAZ Admitted

MUKHTAR, MUHAMMAD ADIL Excluded  2
MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
MUNIR, FIZAH Excluded  2 6
MUSTAFA, ADEEL Excluded  2
NAWAZ, AQSA Excluded  2
NAWAZ, IQRA Excluded  2
NIKITA, NIKITA Excluded  3

2024PMF-PIPF-44



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

NOOR, RIDA Excluded  2
PATIL, YOGESH Excluded  2 5 6
PEñAS FARRé, JUDITH Admitted
REHMAN, FAZAL UR Excluded  2
ROSHNI, ROSHNI Excluded  2 3
RUKH, GUL Excluded  2 5 6
SAFDAR, HAFIZ MUHAMMAD WAQAS Excluded  2
SAFI, AHMAD ULLAH Excluded  2
SAFI, FAISAL Excluded  2
SHAH, ARSLAN Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SHAREEF, SHUMAILA Excluded  2
SIDDIQUI, ZEESHAN AHMED Excluded  2
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
SULEMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2

TAIMOOR, HAFIZ TAIMOOR AHMED AWAN Excluded  2

ULLAH, ABID Excluded  2 5
USMAN, ZAHID Excluded  2
YASEEN, MEHROZ Excluded  2 3
ZAFAR, ALMAS Excluded  2 6
AHMAD, UZAIR Admitted
AKHTAR, ARBAZ Excluded  2
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
ASADZADE, AMIR Excluded  2
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
GARAY LARGO, LUCY MARISOL Admitted
LANDOLSI, MERIEM Excluded  2 6 7
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MUBASHIR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2

MUHAMMAD SHEHBAZ, AMINA SHEHBAZ Admitted

PILAKKAT, BITHOV Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-44

2024PMF-PIPF-45



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

SHABBIR, MUHAMMAD USAMA  Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
STAN, IONUT-OCTAVIAN Admitted
YAQOOB, MUHAMMAD Admitted
AKBAR, MUHAMMAD Admitted
ALAVARSA CASCALES, DIEGO Admitted
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
AYAZ, HASSAN Excluded  2 3
BAUMANN ALDAZ, AXEL YAIN Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BELTRAN FERNANDEZ, MARC Admitted
BISELLACH MARTíNEZ, IñAKI Admitted
CABALLERO FALCó, RAúL Admitted
FOTROS, DANIAL Excluded  2 5

GONZALEZ CHACON , SALVADOR AUGUSTO Admitted

KANWAL, HAFSA Admitted
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHAN, MUHAMMAD FAWAD Excluded  2
KUMAR, INDRAJIT Excluded  2 6
MARTI PAPIOL, ANNA Admitted
NAVARRO GARCíA, MERCEDES DE LAS 
NIEVES  

Admitted

NAWAZ, MUHAMMAD SAQIB Admitted
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
RABANI, SONIA Excluded  2
SHADAB, ANEELA Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SOLEIMAN, MORVARID Admitted
VAñó SEGARRA, IRENE Admitted
VáZQUEZ ALOR, RAFAEL ADRIAN Admitted
WAQAR, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6

2024PMF-PIPF-45

2024PMF-PIPF-46



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

IBRAHIM SEBAEI ALSHEREEF, MAYADA Excluded  2 6 7
MALOSSI, ARIANNA Excluded  3 5
MARTí ANGUERA, ANNA Excluded  2 7
MARTíNEZ I HERRERA, FRANCESC Admitted
REHMAN, MUHAMMAD ABDUR Excluded  2 3
VIVAR RíOS, DANIEL Admitted
IBRAHIM SEBAEI ALSHEREEF, MAYADA Excluded  2 6 7
MALOSSI, ARIANNA Excluded  3 5
MARTí ANGUERA, ANNA Excluded  2 7
MARTÍNEZ GARCÍA, JONNY NOEL  Excluded  2
MARTíNEZ I HERRERA, FRANCESC Admitted
NOMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 5
ZAFRA GRANADOS, MARINA Admitted
ABDELAZIZ, DOAA Excluded  2
ABDULLAH, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
AHMAD, JALAL Excluded  2 5
AHMAD, MUHAMMAD MUNEEB  Excluded  2
AIMUN, KHADIJA Excluded  2 6
AKHTAR, SAAD Excluded  2 6
ALEEM, RAFIA Admitted
ALENE, ADUGNA NIGATU Excluded  2
ALI, FURQAN Excluded  2 6
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
ARSHAD, SABEEN Excluded  2 7
AYUB, HAMZA Admitted
AZHAR, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2
BIBI, IFRA Excluded  2

DíAZ RODRíGUEZ, SELENA DE LA CARIDAD Admitted

ELSHESHTAWY, MOHAMED MAHROUS 
MAHROUS MOUSTAFA ALY 

Admitted

HAN, SEONGJU Admitted
HASANZADE, MAHDI Excluded  2

2024PMF-PIPF-47

2024PMF-PIPF-48

2024PMF-PIPF-49



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

HUSSAIN, AZAM Admitted
IBRAHIM, MOHAMMAD ASIF Excluded  2
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD AZFAR Excluded  2
KAREEM, AMA TUL Excluded  2 6
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted
LAGHARI, SAKIB HUSSAIN Excluded  2 6
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted

MUHAMMAD SHEHBAZ, AMINA SHEHBAZ Admitted

MUSTAFA, ADEEL Excluded  2
NIKITA, NIKITA Excluded  3
NOOR, RIDA Excluded  2
NUMAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
PATIL, YOGESH Excluded  2 5 6
RANA, KAMAL IQBAL Admitted
SAFI, AHMAD ULLAH Excluded  2
SAFI, FAISAL Excluded  2
SHAHID, MAUZZMAH Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SHOUKAT, JAWAD  Excluded  2
SIDDIKA, AYSHA Excluded  2 5
SOLóRZANO, GRECIA Admitted
TIRADO BERRMúDEZ, ALBA  Admitted
TOUATI, ILHEM Excluded  2
ULLAH, ABID Excluded  2 5
WILLIAM, ARSLAN Excluded  2
ZAMEER, ADNAN Excluded  2 6 7
AKHTAR, SAAD Excluded  2 6
AL-NAJJAR, RAKAN Excluded  2
ALI, FURQAN Excluded  2 6
ARSHAD, SABEEN Excluded  2 7
ASADZADE, AMIR Excluded  2
AZHAR, MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2
BASHIR, SEHRISH Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-49

2024PMF-PIPF-50



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

BIBI, IFRA Excluded  2
CASTILLO CALVA, ADRIANA ESTEFANIA Admitted
DAYO, SHOAIB AHMED Admitted
ELSHESHTAWY, MOHAMED MAHROUS 
MAHROUS MOUSTAFA ALY 

Admitted

HAQUE, MD MOHAIMINUL Excluded  2
HEGAZY, AHMED Admitted
HUSSAIN, KHURRAM Admitted
IMRAN, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2
KHAN, ALI ABBAS Admitted
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted
MENGSTU, SEYOUM MISGANAW Excluded  2
MUBASHAR , MUHAMMAD  Excluded  2 5
MUHAMMAD, AMANULLAH Admitted

MUHAMMAD SHEHBAZ, AMINA SHEHBAZ Admitted

MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
NISAR, ANJUM Admitted
NOOR, KINZAH Excluded  2
QUINTANA GAMBOA, SOFIA Admitted
SATTAR, ABDUL Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SHEHZAD, MOHAMMAD AHSAN Excluded  2
SHEHZADI, NEELAM Excluded  2
SHOAIB, MUHAMMAD Excluded  2 6
YAQOOB, MUHAMMAD Admitted
YASEEN, MEHROZ Excluded  2 3
ZAFAR, ALMAS Excluded  2 6
ZHINUK, UMMA FARIHA Excluded  2 5
ABBAS, MOHAMED Excluded  2
ALABDALAH, ASYA Excluded  2 3 7
ALI, AHMED Excluded  2
ALI, ANWAR Excluded  2 5

2024PMF-PIPF-51

2024PMF-PIPF-50



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

ALI, ASGHAR Admitted
ALI, FURQAN Excluded  2 6
ALI, MUKARRAM Excluded  2
ALI, NIMRA GHULAM  Admitted
ALVARADO GUILCAPI, MICHELE Admitted
AMIN, FAZAL Excluded  2 6
AMIN, ZEINAB Admitted
ANAND, RAKSHA Admitted
ANSAR ALI, SYED Excluded  2
AQEEL, MUSLIM BIN Excluded  2
ASADZADE, AMIR Excluded  2
ASHAGRIE, TESSAFA ABRHAM ABRHAM Excluded  2
AYELE , HABTAMU BELACHEW Excluded  2
AYUB, HAMZA Admitted
BEHROUZ MOGHADAM, KIMIA Excluded 8
BIBI, AMNA Excluded  2 6 7
BIBI, IFRA Excluded  2
CáRDENAS PIñEROS, DANIEL EDUARDO Admitted
DILEEP, ARATHY Excluded  2
ELAHI, IQRA Excluded  2
ELSHESHTAWY, MOHAMED MAHROUS 
MAHROUS MOUSTAFA ALY 

Admitted

FARHA K, BEHARUZA Admitted
FAROOQ, UMER FAROOQ Excluded  2 3
GHAFOOR, MUNAZZA Excluded  2 3 6
IQBAL, AAMIR Excluded  2 3 5 6
IQBAL, MUHAMMAD AZFAR Excluded  2
ISMAIL, AHSAN Admitted
JAHANGIR, AIMAN Excluded  2 3 6
KAREEM, AMA TUL Excluded  2 6
KHAN, HIKMAT Excluded  2
KHURSHID, MUHAMMAD AQIB  Admitted
KORAI, JUNAID Admitted
MAKRIS, NIKOLAOS Excluded  2 5 7
MANESHGAR, MANSOUR Admitted

2024PMF-PIPF-51



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

MUHAMMAD, AMANULLAH Admitted
MUHAMMAD, SARMAD Excluded  2
MUNAWAR, MARRIAM Excluded  2
NIKITA, NIKITA Excluded  3
NOOR, KINZAH Excluded  2
NOUMANI, ASHAB Excluded  2
PELáEZ POBLET, NOELIA Admitted
REHMAN, FAZAL UR Excluded  2
SAFDAR, HAFIZ MUHAMMAD WAQAS Excluded  2
SANTALó FERRER, ELISENDA Admitted
SARWAR, ZIRWA Excluded  2 5
SHAFIEZADEH, MARYAM Admitted
SHAHZAD, MUHAMMAD SHAKEEL Excluded  2 5 6 7
SIDDIQUI, ZEESHAN AHMED Excluded  2
ULLAH, ABID Excluded  2 5
ULLAH, IHSAN Admitted
USMAN, AHMED Excluded  2
USMAN, ZAHID Excluded  2
YASEEN, MEHROZ Excluded  2 3
ZAFAR, ALMAS Excluded  2 6
ZAMEER, ADNAN Excluded  2 6 7

Reason of exclusion

1. Application not submitted
2. Declaration of equivalence not submitted
3. Photocopy of identity card, resident`s card or passport currently in force.
4. Currículum Vitae

2024PMF-PIPF-51

   5. Photocopy of the certificate of the official academic qualification or proof of payment of the fees for the issuance 
of the certificate that allows the holder to access the doctoral studies. Students who are registered on an official 
university master`s 2023/2024 course that allows them to access the doctoral programme during the 2024/2025 
academic year must present a photocopy of their master`s course registration form.

   6. Academic transcript of the undergraduate degree issued in one of the following languages: Catalan, Spanish, 
English, French, Italian or Portuguese.



Referència Candidat Situació Motiu exclusió

Martí Franquès Research Fellowship Programme 
2024PMF-PIPF- 

Definitive list of candidates admitted and excluded

   8. To be in possession of a doctoral degree.
   9. Not meet the requirements to acces a doctoral programme during the 2024/2025 academic year.

   7. Academic transcript of the master`s degree issued in one of the following languages: Catalan, Spanish, English, 
French, Italian or Portuguese. Candidates who have not completed their master’s degrees must send their provisional 
academic transcript.


